ACTIVATING WARNING FEATURES

The SS400 series provides for a warning 2 minutes before shutting load off. The optional
audible warning beeps every 15 seconds for the 2 minute warning period. The optional blink
warning will turn off the load for 1 second at 2 minutes before shut off.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS WIRING FOR SS403 Series

1. Turn power off at the electrical panel.

2. Connect the timer black wire to line. Connect the timer red wire to the load. Cap
unused yellow wire.

SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE SS400 SERIES

When powering up for the very first time after installation, expect an initial
power up delay for unit to show OFF on screen. If the screen is still blank after
four minutes, press RESET button, see Figure 3.

TORK

3. Connect the green wire to the ground. Unit must be properly grounded to DIP SWITCHES
gplslfjﬁ't the timer inside electrical box using 2 mounting screws provided DEFAULT SET 2 HOURS
SS403 5 Turn power on at the electrical panel & & P : The S5403 and SS423 timers are factory preset to meet newer energy code 1 2 3 4 5 6
IN-WALL DIGITAL INTERVAL TIMER 6. Timer dip switches are factory preset for 2 hour operation. Change dip switches ﬁ\cI)irrnrgngrﬁngage;ég(t)ir?thLiJ;Egnt?;}olrserE}?Stlf#";—Qéssscerglllnf%;g}}fgirg\;gievz E‘(’)"O 4HOUR | 2HOUR Lol RO MEEE|  BLINK

and program only if custom setting is desired. Follow SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS. A : : : . OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF Factory Default
7. Close timer cover and install wall plate. Settings are now tamper resistant. taxgv;;:iuser to change the operating time with the maximum time setting at ac;:t{inZsau
8. Remove wall plate to open timer cover and change settings. )

PROGRAMMING & DIP SWITCHES OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON Set BLINK to ON

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 1 2 3 4 5 6 To activate one or both, change the switch matching the feature to the ON position. An icon
mll Black Red 4HOUR 2 HOUR LIMIT SCROLL BEEPER BLINK will confirm these features are active. See FIgU re4.
H — g Black |
ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY: If this product fails because OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF
of a manufacturing defect within one year after purchase, ml Black SET A CUSTOM TIME (SOM ETHING OTHER THAN 2 OR 4 HOURS)

The SS400 series may be programed to a custom length of time for countdown. The time can
range between 5 minutes and 24 hours. The scroll feature is active to allow the user to change
the operating time up to the custom time setting.

- : - X . L_EI Yellow
we will, at our option, either repair or replace it at no charge.
Our warranty does not cover damage caused by accident,

abuse or misuse, We assume no further liability with respect | Close the timer door and unit is ready. One press of the bottom cover turns the

to the sale or use of this product. THIS WARRANTY IS IN g Green White load ON and load will stay ON until a countdown to the preset off time. Pressing
LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, Groun the bottom cover again will turn load OFF.
INCLUDING THE WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. We make N DIP SWITCHES
no warranty with respect to the fitness of any goods for the SET FOR OTHER THAN FACTORY DEFAULT OPERATION
users particular application. This warranty gives you specific . .
legal rights, and you also may have other rights which vary Figure 3 Figure 4 1 2 3 4 9 5
from state to state. RETROFITTING A 55403 TO EXISTING 3-WAY OR 4-WAY SWITCH o o MoCac AHOUR | 2HOUR | LIMIT | SCROLL | BEEPER | BLINK
!t isour iljtent to provid_e accgrate and current specification % El;lsrcr‘o?]?]ve\ls{g]fg 2tez|‘cl)en§l§_cvt\g;aslvelatzﬁl ° |: ° ,_' , ; ,: _, OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF Factory Default Setting
information. However, in the interest of product . . . . « I] [I
improvement, TORK may alter the specifications or 3;yConnect the timer red wire to“the load. C”on nect the timer black wire to “Traveler L) BLINK ON ON ON ON OFF OFF | 1.SetDIP SWITCHES as shown
constructional details without prior notice. A” and the timer yellow wire to “Traveler B”. Connect the green wire to the ground. D 000 = 2a. Press and release TIMER button
Unit must be prope.rly.groundeql to operate. . . ON - SWITCH UP “) “= Beeper 2b. Wait for screen to show countdown.
4. Mount the timer inside electrical box using two mounting screws provided. | |_— [=l OFF - SWITCH DOWN p 2¢. Press and hold TIMER button.
5a. (3-way switch wiring Figure 1): At switch #1 connect a wire between the hot leg « «—nl;i 2d. Release button when desired time shows
of the 3-way and “Traveler A” inside of that switch’s gang-box. 1 1aHR — TIMERBUTTON BLINK Blmk
5b. (4-way switch wiring Figure 2): Replace wall switches with a properly rated gZHR ON ON OFF OFF OFF OFF 3. Set LIMIT and SCROLL switch to OFF
momentary switch. At switch #1, connect “Traveler A” to hot leg and one side of o| | §stron | — RESETBUTTON
momentary switch. Connect “Traveler B” to other side of momentary switch. At H+ I ON ON OFF ON OFF OFF | 4.Set SCROLL switch to ON
switch #2, connect “Traveler A” together and to one side of momentary switch. o4 o

Connect “Traveler B” together and to other side of momentary switch.

6. Turn power on at the electrical panel.

7. Timer dip switches are factory preset for 2 hour operation. Change dip switches
and program only if custom setting is desired. Follow SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS.

SET A CUSTOM TIME AND ALLOW SCROLL UP TO 24 HOURS.
The SS400 series may be programed to a custom length of time for countdown. The scroll
feature is active to allow the user to change the operating time up to the maximum time setting

1. 4HR: Set ON for preset 4 hour maximum countdown when 2HR is set to OFF.
Also used in custom time programming.
2. 2HR: Set ON for preset 2 hour maximum countdown when 4HR is set to OFF.

8. Close timer cover and install wall plate. Settings are now tamper resistant. h - ) of 24 hours.
9. Remove wall plate to open timer cover and change setings. : éISL(I)I&IJISTe'dUISefiuv?/ti?P:nptrlc:r;a?‘r:?\%irr?éns?:qt%nce Switch from ON to OFF to limit
Note: Maximum 100ft wire length from the 3-way (multi-way) switch to timer. scroll to match custom time )
Figure 1 4.SCROLL: Set ON allows timer to scroll to a shorter run time. Set OFF to DIP SWITCHES
Connect a wire inside the gang-box disable. Also used in programming sequence. Switch from ON to OFF to set a
between Traveler A and HOT custom time. The time scrolls in steps: 1 2 9 4 9 3
i i 5 minute steps from 5 minutes to 1 hour. 4HOUR | 2HOUR | LIMIT | scroLL | BEEPER | BLINK
i 10 minute steps from 1 to 4 hours. .
7 Black d 30 minute steps from 4 hours to 12 hours. OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF Factory Default Setting
Black O) Traveler A ] 1 hour steps from 12 to 24 hours.
H O [ Yellow 5. BEEPER: Set ON activates feature for beep warning every 15 seconds starting OFF OFF OFF N OFF OFF ; s:t pIp SV:'TC[HES a,I_SI;hE‘:’L" tt
Traveler B at2 a. re.ss and release utton
Switch #1 I . . 2b. Wait for screen to show countdown.
Ground Sreen minutes before OFF‘.See Figure 4. . 2c. Press and hold TIMER button.
ElgBqulé\lf Set ON activates feature for load flash 2 minutes before OFF. See 2d. Release button when desired time shows
SET FOR 4-WAY OPERATION OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF | 3.Set SCROLL switch to OFF
The SS403 and SS423 timers are factory preset for 3-way wiring with a maintained SET FOR 4 HOUR OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF | 4.Set SCROLL switch to ON

Change the dip switch settings, as shown below, to provide four hour maximum
operating time before shut off as allowed by some energy codes. The scroll
feature is active to allow the user to change the operating time with the
maximum time setting at four hours.

wall switch.

Optional 4-way (multi-way): Open timer door and press reset button. Unit will display
3-W representing 3-way. Press the TIMER button to change screen to 4-W. After 10
seconds the display will blink twice. Display will confirm operating hertz (60 typical).
Unit now ready to program. Momentary switches must be used as additional switch

OPERATIONS
Once set-up is complete, attach the supplied decorator-type wallplate to the unit. The bottom
cover becomes the switch to control the timer operations. Press the bottom cover once. Timer

positions in the 4-way (multi-way) setting. Refer to wiring diagrams. DIP SWITCHES goes to preset time, turns load ON, and starts countdown interval to automatic OFF. Pressing
Figure 2 the bottom cover again will turn load OFF. If the SCROLL feature is active, press and hold the
1 2 3 4 5 6 main bottom cover and timing will change. Release when the desired time is shown.
4HOUR | 2HOUR LIMIT SCROLL | BEEPER BLINK
Use mometary switches at al additional lacations B In the OFF mode, LCD screen scrolls timer interval message every 15 seconds (SEt - For -
Lo i Ol o Ol o Ol Ol Factory Default HH:MM - LOAD - OFF). Example of 3 hour default message: SEt - For - 02:00 - LOAD - OFF.
or Settings
Connect a wire inside box ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF Set DIP Switches
M Connect Traveler A to HOT IW to join Traveler A to switch. H Black as shown
ac
Traveler A Traveler A
H Black :_I_: T :_I_Cj l@l Yellow
Traveler B Traveler B ﬂm
Switch #1 \—' Sround Green
Switch #2 w

Connect a wire inside box
to join Traveler B to switch
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LE MINUTEUR NUMERIQUE D’INTERVALLE

INSTRUCTIONS
D’INSTALLATION

Noir

Connecter le voyageur A3 CHAUD

H Noir

INSTRUCTIONS D’INSTALLATION CABLAGE DE LA SERIE SS403

1. Coupez le courant au panneau électrique.

2. Raccordez le céble noir de la minuterie a la ligne d’alimentation (« HOT »). Raccordez le cable
rouge de la minuterie a la charge. Placez un capuchon de protection sur le cable jaune inutilisé.
3. Raccordez le cable vert au sol. Pour fonctionner, l'unité doit étre adéquatement mise a terre.
4. Fixez la minuterie a l'intérieur de la boite électrique a 'aide des deux vis de montage fournies.
5. Rétablissez l'alimentation électrique au panneau électrique.

6. Les interrupteurs DIP de la minuterie sont préréglés a 'usine pour un fonctionnement
normal. Changez les interrupteurs DIP et programmez-les seulement si vous désirez un réglage
personnalisé. Suivez les instructions ci-dessous.

7. Fermez le couvercle de la minuterie et installez la plaque murale. Les réglages sont maintenant
inviolables.

8 : Retirez la plaque murale pour ouvrir le couvercle de la minuterie et modifier les réglages.

Mise &
aterre

REGLER UN SS403 A INTERRUPTEURA TROIS OU A QUATRE VOIES EXISTANT

1. Coupez le courant au panneau électrique.

2. Débranchez le deuxiéme interrupteur a trois voies.

3. Branchez le cable rouge de la minuterie a la charge. Raccordez le cable noir de la minuterie au «
Voyageur A » et le cable jaune de la minuterie au « Voyageur B ». Connectez le céble vert a la terre.
Pour fonctionner, l'unité doit &tre adéquatement mise a terre.

4. Fixez la minuterie a U'intérieur de la boite électrique a aide des deux vis de montage fournies.
5a. (Figure 1, cdblage de linterrupteur a trois voies) : A l'interrupteur no 1, branchez un cable entre
le point chaud de linterrupteur a trois voies et le « Voyageur A » a Uintérieur de la boite électrique
de cet interrupteur.

5b. (Figure 2, cablage de Uinterrupteur a quatre voies) : Remplacez les interrupteurs muraux par
un interrupteur momentané compatible. A Uinterrupteur no 1, branchez le « Voyageur A » a un
point chaud et a un cété a linterrupteur momentané. Branchez le « Voyageur B » a lautre cté

de linterrupteur momentané. A linterrupteur no 2, branchez le « Voyageur A » ensemble et &

un c6té de linterrupteur momentané. Branchez le « Voyageur B » ensemble et a Uautre coté de
linterrupteur momentané.

6. Rétablissez 'alimentation électrique au panneau électrique.

7. Les interrupteurs DIP sont préréglés a Uusine pour un fonctionnement normal. Changez les
interrupteurs DIP et programmez-les que si vous désirez un réglage personnalisé. Suivez les
instructions ci-dessous.

8 : Fermez le couvercle de la minuterie et installez la plaque murale. Les réglages sont maintenant
inviolables.

9 : Retirez la plaque murale pour ouvrir le couvercle de la minuterie et modifier les réglages.
Remarque : Longueur maximale de cable de 30,48 métres (100 pieds) a partir de Uinterrupteur a
trois voies (voies multiples) vers la minuterie.

Figure 1 N
Cablage Connectez un cable a Vintérieur de
la boite électrique entre Conducteur A et CHAUD

I} I
I

_O)O I

Interrupteur #1

Noir

Jaune

i
i
Voyageur A il
it

Voyageur B
il

Mise &
aterre

REGLAGE D’UNE OPERATION 4 VOIES
Les minuteries SS403 et SS423 sont préréglées en usine pour un cablage a trois voies avec un
interrupteur mural.

4 voies en option (voies multiples): Ouvrez la porte de la minuterie et appuyez sur le bouton
Réinitialiser (Reset). Lunité affichera trois « 3-W », ce qui représente trois voies. Appuyez sur

le bouton TIMER pour modifier 'écran a « 4-W ». Aprés 10 secondes, l'affichage clignotera deux
fois. Laffichage confirmera le fonctionnement en hertz (60, en général). L'unité est maintenant
préte a étre programmée. Les interrupteurs momentanés doivent étre utilisés comme positions
d’interrupteurs supplémentaires selon un réglage a 4 voies (voies multiples).

Figure 2

Iw Connecter un fil dans la boite pour joindre A ﬂ’l\
de voyageur pour interrupteur F] Noir

—1

Conducteur A
Voyageur A IE”_II—‘, Jaune
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Interrupteur #1

-
—O O

Conducteur B

Voyageur B M
Vert

Mise a |
Interrupteur #2 m aterre

Connecter un fil dans la boite pour joindre B
de voyageur pour interrupteur

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE DE LA SERIE SS400

Lors de la premiére mise sous tension aprés l'installation, un délai initial peut survenir
avant que l'unité n’affiche OFF a I'écran. Si I'écran reste noir aprés quatre minutes, appuyez
sur le bouton RESET (voir Figure 3).

Réglage par défaut de deux heures

Les minuteries SS403 et SS423 sont préréglées a l'usine pour répondre aux exigences les
plus récentes du code en matiére d’énergie, modifiant les mandats. Aucun ajustement n’est
nécessaire. Ce réglage offre une durée de fonctionnement maximale de deux heures avant
la mise hors tension. La fonction de défilement est active pour permettre a U'utilisateur de
modifier la durée de fonctionnement en la réglant a une durée maximale de deux heures.

INTERRUPTEURS DIP

1 2 3 4 5 6
4 HOUR 2HOUR LIMIT SCROLL BEEPER BLINK
OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF

Fermez la porte de la minuterie et I'unité est préte. Une pression sur le couvercle inférieur
met la charge en position MARCHE et la charge demeurera en position MARCHE jusqu’au
compte a rebours de ’heure programmée. Le fait d’appuyer sur le couvercle inférieur de
nouveau mettra la charge en position ARRET.

POUR REGLER POUR LES OPERATIONS NON-PAR DEFAUT

Figure 3 Figure 4
i ’j C
I Y
. )]
] ON - INTERRUPTEUR ALLUME Cil BT

= OFF - INTERRUPTEUR ETEINT o
BOUTON TIMER (MINUTEUR) (= Beeper

BOUTON DE REINITIALISATION BLINK “ = Blink

1.4 HEURES : Réglez en position MARCHE pour le préréglage du compte a rebours d’une
durée maximale de 4 heures lorsque 2HR est réglé en position ARRET.

Utilisé également pour la programmation de la durée personnalisée.

2.2 HEURES : Réglez en position MARCHE pour le préréglage du compte a rebours d’une
durée maximale de 2 heures lorsque 4HR est réglé en position ARRET.

Utilisé également pour la programmation de la durée personnalisée.

3. LIMIT : Utilisé dans la séquence de programmation pour régler la durée maximale de
défilement.

4.SCROLL: Le réglage en position MARCHE permet a la minuterie de défiler vers une durée
de fonctionnement réduite. Réglez en position ARRET pour désactiver. Egalement utilisé
pour la programmation; consultez les directives. . Le temps de défilement en étapes :
Etapes de 5 minutes de 5 minutes a 1 heure.

Etapes de 10 minutes de 1 a 4 heures.

Etapes de 30 minutes de 4 & 12 heures.

Etapes de 1 heure de 12 4 24 heures

5. BEEPER: Le réglage en position MARCHE active la fonction d’avertissement sonore qui
débute deux minutes avant TARRETet qui retentit toutes les 15 secondes. Voir la Figure 4.
6. BLINK : Le réglage en position MARCHE active la fonction de clignotement de la charge
qui débute deux minutes avant 'ARRET. Voir la Figure 4.

REGLAGE POUR UNE DUREE DE 4 HEURES

Modifiez les réglages de 'interrupteur DIP, comme illustré ci-dessous, pour régler une
durée de fonctionnement maximale permise de quatre heures avant la mise hors tension
tel que permis par certains codes concernant ’énergie. La fonction de défilement est active
pour permettre a utilisateur de modifier la durée de fonctionnement en la réglant a une
durée maximale de quatre heures.

INTERRUPTEURS DIP

1 2 2 4 5 6
4HOUR 2HOUR LIMIT SCROLL BEEPER BLINK
OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF Réglage par défaut
de lusine
ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF Réglezlesiinter-
rupteurs DIP tel
qu’illustré
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ACTIVER LA FONCTION AVERTISSEMENT

La série SS400 prévoit un avertissement de deux minutes avant l'arrét de la charge. L'avertissement sonore
optionnel émet des signaux sonores toutes les 15 secondes, pendant la période d’avertissement de deux
minutes. Le BLINK d’avertissement en option désactivera la charge pendant une seconde a deux minutes
de la coupure d’alimentation.

INTERRUPTEURS DIP
1 2 3 4 5] 6
4 HOUR 2 HOUR LIMIT SCROLL BEEPER BLINK

OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF Réglage par défaut

de l'usine
OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON Réglez la fonction
BLINK en position

MARCHE

Pour activer une fonction ou les deux, modifiez Uinterrupteur pour faire corresponde la fonction a la
position MARCHE. Une icone confirmera que ces fonctions sont actives. Voir la Figure 4.

REGLEZ UNE DUREE PERSONNALISEE (AUTRE QUE 2 OU 4 HEURES)
La série SS400 peut étre programmée pour une durée personnalisée pour le compte a rebours. La fonction
de défilement est active pour permettre a 'utilisateur de modifier la durée de fonctionnement jusqu’au

réglage de la durée maximale.

INTERRUPTEURS DIP
1 2 3 4 5 6
4HOUR 2HOUR LIMIT SCROLL BEEPER BLINK

OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF Réglage par défaut de l'usine

ON ON ON ON OFF OFF 1. Réglez les interrupteurs DIP tel qu'illustré
2a. Appuyer et relacher le bouton de TIMER
2b. Attendez que ’écran affiche le compte a rebours.
2c. Appuyez sur et maintenez le bouton TIMER enfoncé.
2d. Relachez le bouton lorsque la durée voulue saffiche

ON ON OFF OFF OFF OFF 3. Réglez Pinterrupteur LIMITE (LIMIT) et SCROLL &
la position ARRET

ON ON OFF ON OFF OFF 4. Réglez Vinterrupteur SCROLL 3 la position
MARCHE

REGLEZ UNE DUREE PERSONNALISEE ET AUTORISEZ LE DEFILEMENT JUSQU’A 24 HEURES

La sérieSS400 peut étre programmée pour une durée personnalisée pour le compte a rebours. La durée
peut s’étendre entre 5 minutes et 24 heures. La fonction de défilement est active pour permettre a
l'utilisateur de modifier la durée de fonctionnement en la réglant a une durée maximale de vingt-quatre

heures.
INTERRUPTEURS DIP
1 2 3 4 5 6
4HOUR 2HOUR LIMIT SCROLL BEEPER BLINK
OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF Réglage par défaut de Pusine
OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF 1. Réglez les interrupteurs DIP tel qu’illustré
2a. Appuyer et relacher le bouton de TIMER
2b. Attendez que P’écran affiche le compte a rebours.
2c. Appuyez et maintenez le bouton de TIMER enfoncé.
2d. Relachez le bouton lorsque la durée voulue
saffiche.
OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 3. Réglez interrupteur de SCROLL a la position
ARRET
OFF OFF OFF ON OFF OFF 4. Réglez Vinterrupteur de SCROLL vers le MARCHE
OPERATIONS

Une fois que le réglage est terminé, fixez le couvercle décoratif sur Uunité. Le couvercle inférieur devient

interrupteur qui contrdlera le fonctionnement de la minuterie.

Appuyez une fois sur le couvercle inférieur. La minuterie affiche la durée prédéfinie, met la charge en
position MARCHE et démarre intervalle du compte a rebours a la position ARRET automatique. Le fait
d’appuyer sur le couvercle inférieur de nouveau met la charge en position ARRET.

Si la fonction SCROLL est active, appuyez et maintenez le couvercle inférieur principal et la minuterie
changera. Relachez une fois que la durée désirée est affichée.
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Conecte un conductor dentro de la caja,

INSTRUCCIONES DE INSTALACION CABLEADO PARA SERIE SS403
1. Desconecte la energia en el panel de conexiones eléctricas.

2. Conecte el cable de color negro del temporizador a la entrada de corriente de la conexion
eléctrica. Conecte el cable rojo del temporizador a la carga. Cubra el cable de color amarillo
que no se usa.

3. Conecte a tierra el cable de color verde. La unidad debe estar conectada a tierra de forma
apropiada para funcionar.

4. Coloquey ajuste el temporizador adentro de la caja de conexiones eléctricas por medio de
los dos tornillos de montaje suministrados.

5. Conecte la energia en el panel de conexiones eléctricas.

6. Los interruptores temporizados DIP estan programados en fabrica para un funcionamiento
normal. No cambie los interruptores ni el programa a menos que desee utilizar una
configuracidn personalizada. Siga las instrucciones que se indican a continuacién.

7. Cierre la cubierta del temporizador e instale la placa de pared. La configuracién ahora es
inviolable.

8. Retire la placa de pared para abrir la cubierta del temporizador y cambiar la configuracion.

]
. H Verde
Tierra

Blanco

ADAPTACIé!‘l DE UN INTERRUPTOR $5403 A UN INTERRUPTOR DE TRES VIAS Y DE
QUATTRO VIAS YA EXISTENTE

1. Desconecte la energia en el panel de conexiones eléctricas.

2. Desconecte el segundo interruptor de tres vias.

3. Conecte el cable rojo del temporizador a la carga. Conecte el cable de color negro del
temporizador a “Viajero A” y el cable de color amarillo del temporizador a “Viajero B”. Conecte
atierra el cable de color verde. La unidad debe estar conectada a tierra de forma apropiada
para funcionar.

4. Coloque y ajuste el temporizador adentro de la caja de conexiones eléctricas por medio de
los dos tornillos de montaje suministrados.

5a. (Figura 1 - Cableado de interruptor de tres vias) En el interruptor 1, conecte un cable entre la
pata de corriente eléctrica de las tres vias y “Viajero A”, dentro de la caja de distribucién de ese
interruptor.

5b. (Figura 2 - Cableado de interruptor de cuatro vias) Reemplace los interruptores de pared por
un interruptor momentaneo (pulsador) con la calificacion correcta. En el interruptor 1, conecte
“Viajero A” a la pata de corriente y a un lado del interruptor momentaneo. Conecte “Viajero B”
al otro lado del interruptor momenténeo. En el interruptor 2, conecte “Viajero A” entre siy a

un lado del interruptor momenténeo. Conecte “Viajero B” entre siy al otro lado del interruptor
momentaneo.

6. Conecte la energia en el panel de conexiones eléctricas.

7. Los interruptores temporizados DIP estan programados en fabrica para un funcionamiento
normal. No cambie los interruptores ni el programa a menos que desee utilizar una
configuracidn personalizada. Siga las instrucciones que se indican a continuacion.

8. Cierre la cubierta del temporizador e instale la placa de pared. La configuracién ahora es
inviolable.

9. Retire la placa de pared para abrir la cubierta del temporizador y cambiar la configuracion.
Nota: La longitud maxima del cable desde el interruptor de tres vias (multivia) al temporizador
es de 100 pies (30,5 m).

Figura 1 Conecte un conductor dentro de la caja,
entre el Viajero Ay la energizada.
1] I
lﬂn‘l Negro
H Negro C /E Viajero A [Mn‘] —

O

Interruptor #1

Viajero B
1]

. H Verde
Tierra

CONFIGURACION PARA FUNCIONAMIENTO DE CUATRO ViAS
Los temporizadores SS403 y SS423 se programan en fabrica para cableado de tres vias, con

un interruptor de pared mantenido. Configuracién de cuatro vias opcional (multivia): Abra la
tapa del temporizador y presione el botén de reinicio. La unidad mostrara el mensaje 3-W, que
significa “tres vias” (3-way). Presione el botén TIMER (Temporizador) para cambiar la pantalla
a 4-W. Después de 10 segundos, la pantalla parpadeara dos veces. La pantalla confirmara

el valor operativo de hertz (por lo general, 60). La unidad ya esta lista para programarse. En

la configuracion de cuatro vias (multivia) debe usarse interruptores momentaneos como
posiciones de interruptor adicionales. Consulte los diagramas de cableado.

Figura 2

co ' il Conecte un alambre dentro de caja para il

entre el Viajero Ay la energizada. unir a viajero A para cambiar Fj Negro

Viajero A Viajero A
_I_C> ) —I—() [!_IMI Amarillo

: Viajero B Viajero B M

Verde

Interruptor #1 Tierra —H—
Interruptor #2 w

Conecte un alambre dentro de caja para
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INSTRUCCIONES DE CONFIGURACION PARA LOS
INTERRUPTORES SERIE SS400

Al encender la unidad por primera vez después de la instalacidn, espere un breve retraso
hasta que la pantalla muestre APAGADO. Si la pantalla sigue en blanco después de cuatro
minutos, pulse el botén RESET (consulte la Figura 3).

CONFIGURACION PREDETERMINADA: 2 HORAS

Los temporizadores SS403 y SS423 se programan en fabrica a fin de cumplir con los nuevos
mandatos de omision de cddigo de energia. No se requieren ajustes. Esta configuracion
brinda un tiempo de funcionamiento de dos horas como maximo antes del apagado. La
funcién de desplazamiento estd activa para permitir que el usuario cambie el tiempo de
funcionamiento, con una configuracion de tiempo maximo de dos horas.

INTERRUPTORES DIP

1 2 3 4 5 6
4 HOUR 2HOUR LIMIT SCROLL BEEPER BLINK
OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF

Cierre la tapa del temporizador: la unidad est3 lista. Al presionar una vez la tapa inferior,
la carga se activa y permanece asi hasta que la cuenta regresiva alcanza el tiempo de
apagado preestablecido. Al presionar nuevamente la tapa inferior, la carga se desactiva.

PARA OPERACIONES DE NO-DEFECTO

Figura 3 Figura 4
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| BOTON DE REINICIO

1.4HOUR (4 horas): Configure la unidad en ON (Encendido) para preestablecer una cuenta
regresiva de 4 horas como maximo cuando la opcién 2HR (2 horas) esta definida con el
valor OFF (Apagado).

Este procedimiento también se utiliza en la programacién de tiempo personalizada.
2.2HOUR (2 horas): Configure la unidad en ON (Encendido) para preestablecer una cuenta
regresiva de 2 horas como maximo cuando la opcidn 4HR (cuatro horas) esta definida con
el valor OFF (Apagado).

Este procedimiento también se utiliza en la programacién de tiempo personalizada.

3. LIMIT (Limite): Se utiliza en la secuencia de programacion para definir el tiempo méaximo
de desplazamiento.

4. SCROLL (Desplazamiento): Elvalor ON (Encendido) permite que el temporizador se
desplace a un menor tiempo de ejecucién. Defina el valor OFF (Apagado) para desactivar.
También se utiliza en la programacién. Consulte las instrucciones. El valor de tiempo se
desplaza en intervalos:

Intervalos de 5 minutos desde los 5 minutos hasta 1 hora.

Intervalos de 10 minutos desde 1 a 4 horas.

Intervalos de 30 minutos desde 4 a 12 horas.

Intervalos de 1 horas desde 12 a 24 horas.

5. BEEPER (Indicador sonoro): El valor ON (Encendido) activa la funcién de advertencia
sonora cada 15 segundos, a partir de un plazo de dos minutos antes de que se apague la
unidad. Vea Figura 4.

6. BLINK (Parpadeo): El valor ON (Encendido) activa la funcién de parpadeo de carga a
partir de un plazo de dos minutos antes de que se apague la unidad. Vea Figura 4.

CONFIGURACION PARA CUATRO HORAS

Cambie la configuracion del interruptor DIP de acuerdo con las siguientes instrucciones
para brindar un tiempo de funcionamiento de cuatro horas como maximo antes

del apagado, segiin lo permitan determinados cddigos de energia. La funcion

de desplazamiento esta activa para permitir que el usuario cambie el tiempo de
funcionamiento, con una configuracién de tiempo méximo de cuatro horas.

INTERRUPTORES DIP

1 2 3 4 5 6
4 HOUR 2 HOUR LIMIT SCROLL BEEPER BLINK
OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF Configuracién
predeterminada
de fabrica
ON OFF OFF ON OFF OFF Configure los
interruptores
DIP tal como se
muestra
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ACTIVACION DE FUNCIONES DE ADVERTENCIA
Elinterruptor Serie SS400 puede emitir una advertencia dos minutos antes de apagar la carga. La

advertencia sonora opcional suena cada 15 segundos durante el periodo de advertencia de dos minutos. La
advertencia opcional BLINK (Parpadeo) apaga la carga durante un segundo cuando faltan dos minutos para

el apagado.
INTERRUPTORES DIP
1 2 3 4 5 6
4 HOUR 2 HOUR LIMIT SCROLL BEEPER BLINK

OFF ON OFF ON OFF OFF Configuracion
predeterminada de fabrica

OFF ON OFF ON OFF ON Configure BLINK (Parpadeo)

en ON (Encendido).

Para activar una o ambas opciones, cambie el interruptor para que la funcién quede en la posicién ON
(Encendido). Aparecera un icono para confirmar que estas funciones estan activas. Vea Figura 4.

CONFIGURACION PERSONALIZADA DE TIEMPO (NI DOS NI CUATRO HORAS)

Elinterruptor Serie SS400 puede programarse para definir una cuenta regresiva personalizada. La funcién
de desplazamiento esta activa para permitir que el usuario cambie el tiempo de funcionamiento hasta la
configuracién de tiempo maximo.

INTERRUPTORES DIP

4HOUR 2HOUR

LIMIT

4
SCROLL

5
BEEPER

6
BLINK

OFF ON

OFF

ON

OFF

OFF

Factory Default Setting

ON ON

ON

ON

OFF

OFF

1. Configure los interruptores DIP tal como

se muestra.

2a. Presione y suelte el boton TIMER
(Temporizador).

2b. Espere hasta que la pantalla muestre

la cuenta regresiva.

2c. Mantenga presionado el boton TIMER
(Temporizador).

2d. Suelte el boton cuando aparezca en la pantalla
el plazo deseado.

ON ON

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

3. Configure las opciones LIMIT (Limite)
y SCROLL (Desplazamiento) con el valor
OFF (Apagado).

ON ON

OFF

ON

OFF

OFF

4. Defina la funcién SCROLL
(Desplazamiento) del interruptor con el
valor ON (Encendido).

CONFIGURACION PERSONALIZADA DE TIEMPO CON DESPLAZAMIENTO HASTA 24 HORAS
Elinterruptor Serie SS400 puede programarse para definir una cuenta regresiva personalizada. El tiempo
puede variar entre 5 minutos y 24 horas. La funcién de desplazamiento esta activa para permitir que el
usuario cambie el tiempo de funcionamiento hasta la configuracién de tiempo méaximo de 24 horas.

INTERRUPTORES DIP

4HOUR | 2HOUR

LIMIT

4
SCROLL

5
BEEPER

6
BLINK

OFF ON

OFF

ON

OFF

OFF

Configuracién predeterminada de fabrica

OFF OFF

OFF

ON

OFF

OFF

1. Configure los INTERRUPTORES DIP tal como se
muestra.

2a. Presioney suelte el boton TIMER
(Temporizador).

2b. Espere hasta que la pantalla muestre la cuenta
regresiva.

2c. Mantenga presionado el boton TIMER
(Temporizador).

2d. Suelte el boton cuando aparezca en la pantalla
el plazo deseado.

OFF OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

OFF

3. Defina la funcién SCROLL
(Desplazamiento) del interruptor con el
valor OFF (Apagado).

OFF OFF

OFF

ON

OFF

OFF

4. Defina la funcién SCROLL
(Desplazamiento) del interruptor con el
valor UP (Arriba).

OPERACIONES

Después de completar la configuracién, coloque la tapa decorada que se suministra en la unidad. La tapa
inferior permite que el interruptor controle las operaciones de temporizador. Presione una vez la tapa
inferior. El temporizador alcanza el tiempo preestablecido, activa la carga y comienza el intervalo de cuenta
regresiva para el apagado automatico. Al presionar nuevamente la tapa inferior, la carga se desactiva. Si la
funcién SCROLL (Desplazamiento) estd activa, mantenga presionada la tapa inferior principal y los plazos se
modificaran. Suelte cuando observe el tiempo deseado.
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